First
production
target date Progress

Potash Jansen Stage 1
(Canada)
100%

Design, engineering and construction of an
underground potash mine and surface infrastructure,
with capacity to produce 4.15 Mtpa.

5,723 End-CY26 Project is 66%
complete

Potash Jansen Stage 2
(Canada)
100%

Development of additional mining districts, completion
of the second shaft hoist infrastructure, expansion of
processing facilities and addition of rail cars to facilitate
production of an incremental 4.36 Mtpa.

4,859 FY29 Project is 8%
complete

The operating expenditure related to Potash for FY25 is expected to be ~US$300 m.

Exploration
Minerals exploration and evaluation expenditure was US$279 m for YTD March FY25 (YTD March FY24: US$311 m) of which
US$241 was expensed (YTD March FY24: US$267 m).

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Mar Jun Sep Dec Mar Mar Mar Var Mar Jun Sep Dec Mar Mar Mar Var
2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2024 % 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2024 %

Group production and sales summary
By commodity
Metals production is payable metal unless otherwise noted.

Throughout this report figures in italics indicate that this figure has been adjusted since it was previously reported.

Copper Payable metal in concentrate kt 339.0 370.4 360.9 391.4 379.6 1,131.9 965.1 17% 281.5 378.7 391.5 372.8 399.0 1,163.3 896.0 30%
Escondida kt 239.2 258.5 264.8 295.4 288.4 848.6 668.2 27% 204.0 261.3 273.2 275.0 309.2 857.4 625.2 37%
Pampa Norte kt 39.5 39.4 35.7 36.6 36.1 108.4 110.9 (2)% 26.9 49.3 44.0 36.5 36.5 117.0 93.1 26%
Copper South Australia kt 23.3 32.1 21.8 25.9 22.3 70.0 74.2 (6)% 17.1 28.0 30.4 25.9 23.8 80.1 70.9 13%
Antamina kt 33.9 38.3 36.3 30.5 30.9 97.7 105.6 (7)% 31.3 37.4 39.6 33.3 27.4 100.3 102.4 (2)%
Carajás kt 3.1 2.1 2.3 3.0 1.9 7.2 6.2 17% 2.2 2.7 4.3 2.1 2.1 8.5 4.4 93%
Cathode kt 126.8 134.4 115.4 119.3 133.6 368.3 395.2 (7)% 120.1 142.3 110.7 120.0 133.3 364.0 389.6 (7)%
Escondida kt 49.0 50.7 39.4 44.4 45.2 129.0 147.9 (13)% 44.3 54.6 37.6 43.2 47.4 128.2 145.7 (12)%
Pampa Norte kt 22.1 26.5 24.4 29.6 31.8 85.8 88.8 (3)% 22.1 26.5 24.1 30.0 30.7 84.8 89.8 (6)%
Copper South Australia kt 55.7 57.2 51.6 45.3 56.6 153.5 158.5 (3)% 53.7 61.2 49.0 46.8 55.2 151.0 154.1 (2)%
Total kt 465.8 504.8 476.3 510.7 513.2 1,500.2 1,360.3 10% 401.6 521.0 502.2 492.8 532.3 1,527.3 1,285.6 19%

Lead Payable metal in concentrate t - 131 21 148 234 403 201 100% 108 9 125 35 181 341 353 (3)%
Antamina t - 131 21 148 234 403 201 100% 108 9 125 35 181 341 353 (3)%

Zinc Payable metal in concentrate t 18,409 15,839 19,374 22,792 26,026 68,192 87,553 (22)% 17,559 14,118 19,609 25,328 22,249 67,186 88,563 (24)%
Antamina t 18,409 15,839 19,374 22,792 26,026 68,192 87,553 (22)% 17,559 14,118 19,609 25,328 22,249 67,186 88,563 (24)%

Gold Payable metal in concentrate troy oz 79,159 100,013 85,668 90,468 89,841 265,977 262,947 1% 70,398 92,323 98,936 89,174 92,357 280,467 257,054 9%
Escondida troy oz 38,955 45,410 46,963 37,293 44,527 128,783 135,651 (5)% 38,955 45,410 46,963 37,293 44,527 128,783 135,651 (5)%
Pampa Norte troy oz 1,819 4,676 4,043 2,635 3,341 10,019 8,604 16% 1,819 4,676 4,043 2,635 3,341 10,019 8,604 16%
Copper South Australia troy oz 36,427 48,355 32,928 48,309 40,457 121,694 114,706 6% 28,136 40,507 44,761 47,719 42,825 135,305 109,794 23%
Carajás troy oz 1,958 1,572 1,734 2,231 1,516 5,481 3,986 38% 1,488 1,730 3,169 1,527 1,664 6,360 3,005 112%
Refined gold troy oz 49,128 49,139 37,385 47,478 57,006 141,869 157,984 (10)% 41,710 52,687 40,326 43,479 57,982 141,787 151,095 (6)%
Copper South Australia troy oz 49,128 49,139 37,385 47,478 57,006 141,869 157,984 (10)% 41,710 52,687 40,326 43,479 57,982 141,787 151,095 (6)%
Total troy oz 128,287 149,152 123,053 137,946 146,847 407,846 420,931 (3)% 112,108 145,010 139,262 132,653 150,339 422,254 408,149 3%

Silver Payable metal in concentrate troy koz 2,620 3,317 3,150 3,277 3,418 9,845 8,276 19% 2,431 3,137 3,126 3,084 3,198 9,408 7,896 19%
Escondida troy koz 1,328 1,549 1,546 1,619 1,787 4,952 3,897 27% 1,328 1,549 1,546 1,619 1,787 4,952 3,897 27%
Pampa Norte troy koz 327 583 503 451 428 1,382 1,071 29% 327 583 503 451 428 1,382 1,071 29%
Copper South Australia troy koz 252 312 223 253 186 662 822 (19)% 189 311 295 218 173 686 811 (15)%
Antamina troy koz 713 873 878 954 1,017 2,849 2,486 15% 587 694 782 796 810 2,388 2,117 13%
Refined silver troy koz 248 265 206 133 462 801 730 10% 188 329 202 110 486 798 629 27%
Copper South Australia troy koz 248 265 206 133 462 801 730 10% 188 329 202 110 486 798 629 27%
Total troy koz 2,868 3,582 3,356 3,410 3,880 10,646 9,006 18% 2,619 3,466 3,328 3,194 3,684 19,614 16,421 19%

Uranium Payable metal in concentrate t 863 929 672 725 783 2,180 2,674 (18)% 394 1,554 677 640 710 2,027 1,770 15%
Copper South Australia t 863 929 672 725 783 2,180 2,674 (18)% 394 1,554 677 640 710 2,027 1,770 15%

Molybdenum Payable metal in concentrate t 824 699 1,084 751 801 2,636 1,917 38% 677 678 862 872 839 2,573 1,709 51%
Pampa Norte t 203 117 182 136 187 505 677 (25)% 219 134 181 138 223 542 684 (21)%
Antamina t 621 582 902 615 614 2,131 1,240 72% 458 544 681 734 616 2,031 1,025 98%

Iron ore Western Australia Iron Ore (WAIO) kt 60,299 68,173 63,363 64,751 60,137 188,251 186,763 1% 61,868 67,323 63,408 64,341 59,234 186,983 188,654 (1)%
Samarco kt 1,174 1,041 1,285 1,471 1,635 4,391 3,707 18% 1,258 1,043 1,002 1,508 1,445 3,955 3,723 6%
Total kt 61,473 69,214 64,648 66,222 61,772 192,642 190,470 1% 63,126 68,366 64,410 65,849 60,679 190,938 192,377 (1)%

Steelmaking coal¹ BHP Mitsubishi Alliance (BMA) kt 6,035 4,922 4,515 4,430 3,919 12,864 17,353 (26)% 6,359 4,904 4,273 4,726 3,791 12,790 17,390 (26)%
Energy coal NSW Energy Coal (NSWEC) kt 4,149 3,751 3,675 3,698 3,596 10,969 11,617 (6)% 3,932 3,678 3,951 3,803 3,509 11,263 11,489 (2)%
Nickel2 Western Australia Nickel kt 18.8 23.0 19.6 8.0 2.3 29.9 58.6 (49)% 18.8 23.2 19.9 11.2 2.2 33.3 57.7 (42)%
Cobalt2 Western Australia Nickel t 179 181 294 121 35 450 553 (19)% 179 181 294 121 - 415 481 (14)%
1 Production and sales included contribution from Blackwater and Daunia mines until their divestment on 2 April 2024. BMA includes thermal coal sales.

2 WA Nickel ramped down and entered temporary suspension in December 2024.

Production Sales
Quarter ended Year to date Quarter ended Year to date

7

Appendix 2
BHP | Operational Review for the nine months ended 31 March 2025

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Mar Jun Sep Dec Mar Mar Mar Var Mar Jun Sep Dec Mar Mar Mar Var
2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2024 % 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2024 %

Production Sales
Quarter ended Year to date Quarter ended Year to date